Cammissioners ficrphy, Palestin & Macduff

8.:lomon Sies, Hearing O:ificer
Bvarett H. Croeby

1955 Assessment #B-~400204
Axticle l6

A hearing with reference to the above matter was scheduled
before me at 80 Centre Street, ltiew Y rk, ¥. Y. The taxpayer and
his representative defaulted in appearance at such hearing. Bow-
ever, the attorneys for taxpayer sent a letter to the effeet that:

"We have been unable to gather additioncl testimony and a
daternination of the case may be made on the record as
it is presently constituted.”

The issue involved herein is whether the activities of the
taxpayer as & business agent conctituted the carrying on of an un-
incorporated business subject to unincorporated busincss tax in
accordance with Article 16-A of the Tax Law. A corollary issue is
whethor the taspayer‘'s activities constitute the practice of a
recognized profession pursuant to §386 of the Tax Law.

O the joint return filed by the taxpayer and his wife for
the year 1955, he reported incomec framn Bing Crosby R terprises,
$165,974.68; Betate of vilma Crosby, $8,679.75; other commissions
and miscellaneous income, $1,870.69, total income, $176,523.12. He
deducted expenses in connection with the aforesaid income in the sum
of $13,083.98 and reported a loss from famm operations in the sum of
$73,651.52. 1In addition, he deducted business loss of his wife in
the sum of $3,542.34. The Iucome Tax Bureau imposed additional

ted business tax against the taxpayer, Bverett H. Crosby
in the sum of $5,995.95 on the basis of net income from business as
per return in the sum of $159,898.80, on the ground that the tax~
payer's activities constituted the carrying on of an unincorporated
business. It appears that taxpayer vas not credited with the loes
from his farm operations.

I its notice of denial of the taxpayer's application for
revision or refund dated May 20, 1959, the Income Tax Bureau re-
computed the above mentioned assesament excluded from total bdusiness
mmmmemimmmmuuormmm«wm

-l




Tor' C.pmissioners Mirphy, Palestin & Macguff
Re: Everett N. Crosby
Lt continued

further excluded the business loss of the wife in the sum of
$3,542.34. The taxpayer was allowed the full deduction of the farm
loss claimed by him. The amount of unincorporated business as
recomputed amounted to $2,868.39 plus statutory charges in the sum
of $358.42, or a total amount due as of May 15, 1959 of $3,226.81.
Aceordingly, a paftial cancellation of unincorporated business

tax due in the sum of $3,127.56 was issued on May 6, 1959.

The taxpayer contends that he is entitled to a professional
on under §3686 of the Tax Law; that he maintained no office
and that his fees were earned for personal services rendered
chiefly outside the State of New Y.urky that he was an employes
and therefore not subject to unincorporated business tax under
Art. 16-A of the Tax Law.

The former representative for the taxpayer at the prelimi-
nary hearing stated that the taxpayer's activities on behalf of
Bing Crosby Enterprises constituted that of business agent or
manager of the business atffairs of his brother, Bing Crosby; that
he maintained an office at his howe in connection with said
business activities at Hopewell Junction, New York; that he 4id
not have a permanent and continuous place of business of his own
in Californias that he was not treated as an employee by Bing
Crosby; that he was not subject to any detailed control by B:ng
Crosby a8 to how he should perform his aay-to-day duties; that
his compensation was determined on a percentage or commission
basis upon what he produced for Bing Crosby Enterprises (Rinutes
of Preliminary Hearing, pages 3 & 4).

The term “"professional” as applied to services rendered,
uncer §386 of the Tax Law, exempting income from professional
services from unincorporated business tax, implies requirement of
knowledge of an advanced type in a given field of science or
learning gained by a recognized course of specialized instruction

ople ex ra., Tamer v. State TaX SciiieRress 282 B.X.
Bates, 276 App. Div. 38, 93 n.Y.8.
certiorari denied, 340 U.S. 865.

24 313, A££'a 301 N ¥. 597,

The facts in the instant case aweobomlogouleo
those in the case of People ex Iel. DCWEY V. ShINGE 269 App. Div.
887, 56 1.¥.8. 2d 255, vhere it was held that a person engaged in
the business of consultant on investments was not entitled to &
professional status, but was subject to assessment of unincorporated

business taxes.




»

Tos ' Commissioners Muxphy, Palestin & Macduff
'ne_a Bverett M. Crosby
’ continued

Since it is conceded that the taxpayor was not treated as an
employee either for Social Security or withholding tax purposes or
for any other purpose and that he was not subject to any control
by his principag as to the manner or method in which he should
perform his duties and since he conducted his activities from an
office maintained by him at his home at Hopewell Junction, New York
and deducted expenses in the sum of $13,083.98 in connection with
such business activities on behalf of the principal, I am of the .
opinion that such activities constituted the carrying on of an
unincorporated business within the intent and meaning of $386,
Article 164A of the Tax Law and that such business was carxied on
within the State of liew York.

For the reasons stated above, I recosmend that the
determination of the Tax Conmission in the above matter be sub-
stantially in the form submitted herewith.

AUGY - 1965 SOLOMON SIES
Hearing Officer

/ s/ sle SChAP LIl

Approved




emwmm
IV THR FASTER OF THE AMPLICATION
o
RUBRETT ¥. CRODBY
mmxwmmwwmwmm
TAXES UNDER ARTICLE 16 AND UNIRCORIOS

SUSINGSS TAXED UBDER ARTICLE 10-A OF THE
TAX LAM POR THE YDAR 1955,

P S wmwemee e @

The taxpeyer Bverett i. Crosby havisg £iled sn epplioation for
revision ox refund of incowe taxes and vninoorporeted busisces teres
ander Article 16~ of the Tar law for the year 19553 chat a notios of
hearing baving bee: sailed oo June 7, 1965, to the texpayers and hie duly
appointsd representatives, pursuant to power of attogney executed and
filed by his,scheduliog 8 foswel hearisx to be held at 50 Centre rirest,
tew ¥ rik, ¥ ¥ ,before Jolomon tiew, dearing iiicer of the Department
af Tewstion and Fioance on the 13th dey of J.ly, 19653; that the tax-
payer's attorneys, Shilom & Lo ttmen, Boge having scbeiitted a letter
deacved J 1y 13, 1965 adeising thots “wa have besn unable to gather
additional test.mony and & detersinetinn 5§ the case may be wade on
- the record as it is presenstly constituted’y and the reesrd having been

Wiy BN

2 and peviewed,

The 2tate Tur Comstesion heveby (inds:

{1} That the terpayer and his wife, Fiovence Crosby filed a
joiot resident persondl iocome teax retusrn for the year 1953 in whieh
i income frow Blog Crosby Ehterprises, $165,974.68)

Bstate of Wilme Crosby, 38,67%2.79; sther camissions and wiscellansous
incaee, £1,070.69, total inoone, $:76,%29.127 thet he deducted

”!{4"




enpenses in connection with the aforesaid income in the sum of
$13,083.98 and in addition deducted business loss of his wife in the
sum of $3,542.34 so that net incuae reportsd by him for said yesr

from businese wes reported as $150,898.80¢ that in sddition, he
reported & locs fyom farm opesations in the sum of $73,631.53) that no
unincorporated business tax return was filed by the taxpayer that on
March 10, 1958, the Department of Texation and § nance mede an addi-
tional sssessment againet the taxpayer, Bvarett i.Crosby, (Assessment
#3-400284) for the year 1555, imposing sd@itional unincorporeted
buginess tax in the sum of $5,995.95 on the busis of net income fxom
business as per yeturn in the suw of §159,008.80, on the ground that
the taxpayer's activities constituted the carrying on of an ANCOEPOra-
ted busineas; that no credit was allowed the taxpayer on the farm loss
operstions claimed by him on his return.

(2) That in its notics of denial of the taxpayer's applice-
tion for revision o refund dated Msy 20, 1059, the Department of
Teration & Finsnce rec mputed the tax duve and modified the above
mentioned sssesssent by exeluding from total business income the amount
received frow the Sstate of Wilma Crosby and the business loss of the
wife in the s:m of §3,524.34 so that total business income was re-
computed in the sum of $167,045.37 less business deductions of
$13,083.90, less famm loes of £73,051.52, less salaxy eredit and
axemption for unincorporated business tax purposens totalling
$10,000.00 so that the balanve amounting to $71,709.87 subject O
unincorporated business teax st 4% was recomputed to be due in the au
of §:,060,39% plus statutory mmu in the sum of §$358.42, for a total
amount duve In m sum of $3,226.81 as of May 15, 1559 thet, accord-
ingiy, & canosllation of m&mxmud business tax due in the sum
of $2,137.36 was i@luta~wn Moy 6, 1959.

(3) That during the year 1953, the taxpeyer, Bverstt M.

Crosby, was business agent or wansger of B ng Ciosby 8. terprises,
which comprised the business ventures in which his brother, Bing

-2-




Crosby, was intaresteds that in connection with said activities the
taupeyer, fverett . Crosby, ssintained an offioe at his home at
Hopewell Junotion, Hew Y.k and deducted on hir income tax retesn
business expenses in connsetion with said ectivitiss in the eum of
$13,083.98y that his compensation wvas Jdetermined on & peroentage or
cosmission basis dependent opon the profit produced by bBix fox Bing
Croeby Buterprises; thet the taxpsyer, Everett %. Crosby, was not
treated by his principel, B.og Crosby B.terprises as an employes
for payroll purposes or fow any other purpose: that the principel
Bing Crosby D terprises did not erercise sufficient supervision
ar cuntegol over the duties of the tarpayer as business agent oF
BEANGYer in connection with the aforewmentioned activities so a8 to
eonstitute an esployer-employes relationship: that the taxpayex
was oot an esployee but an independent contractor oarsying on an
rated business within the ftate of Sew ¥Y.rk.

Besed upon the foregoing findings and all of the evidence
presented horein, the Stete Tux Cosmissios heredy

DETERMINES o

(s} That the tarpoyer‘'s activities during the ywar 1585
&8s more fully described and set forth is Finding €3 abowe 4id not
oonstitute the practioe of & profession a0 as to excluds the in-
come derived thozefrom frosm the impreition of uniscorporatsd
bosiceas tax within cthe intent and meaning of §386 of the Tex lLaw
that the sctivities 57 the tarpeyer during the sforementioned year
conatituted the cerrying on of an unincorporated business within the
ingent and meening of $356, srtiole 16-4 of the Tix Law and that
said unincorporated business wes carvied on wholly within the state
of Bew York.

(8) That, accordingly, the sssesswent for the ycar 1953
(hsosement $3-400284) evoept as rec.mputed and modified, as more

o



Zully set forth in Vinving 92 above 18 currects that said SSsees-
sent does not Lo lude eny tay or other charge whioh eould mot
havebees lawiully desanded and thot the taxpayer's application
For revisisn or refund with respect to said sssessment be and the

same g herebs

DATED:s Albany, ew Yook, on the .o day of Cccomter « L1908,

STASR TAX COMRIsSsIOoN

Yo/ JUSEPH H. MURMRY
P

iRA J. PALESTIN

’ Conmiasioner

c:mumm



